Decision No. _ g4 038 ERIROIRI R L

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

the SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATEK COMPANY ) Application No. 53045
for an order authorizing it to ) (Filed December &, 1971;
increase the rates for water service ) amended July 21, 1572)
in its Big Bear District. 44; :

0'Melveny & Myers, by Doan B. Miller, Attoraey
at Law, for applicant.

Cyril M. Saroyan, Attorney at Law, and Joon E.
rown, £Or taoe Commission staff.

OPINION

Interim Decision No. 30704 dated November &, 1972 in this
proceeding established the water rates to be charged by Southern
California Water Cogpony in its Big Bear District for the immediate
future. Action was deferred on applicant's amendment, whicx pxoposed
an accelerated program of main replacements and concurrent incre-
mental annual rate increases. 4 ¢losing statement on the amendment
was filed by the Commission staff on October 25, 1972, applicant’s
xeply was filed on November 17, 1972, acd the matter is now ready
for final decision.

Accelerated Construction Program

The following excerpts from the interim decision summarize
the situation {n the Biz Bear District covered by the amendment to
the application:

"Many of the distribution mains in Big Beaxr Distriet were
installed at a time when the customer demsity was com~
siderably lower than now. Furtaer, some of the water
systems acquired by applicant from other entities had
not been adequate even for the more sparse, early
developments. Also, the corrosiveness of the soil in
this area has proven ovex the years to be higher than
expected, which has shortened the useful life of some
mains. -

u-l-




A. 53045 IR

"applicant has installed larger mains when replaciag
the original pipes that had reacned the end of their
useful lives. Applicant also has instzlled supple-
mentary mains waere the original pipes were still
usable but where increased water usage or customer
density required additional capacity. Siace 1967,
applicant has expended over $700,000 in system
improvements in the Big Bear District.

"Applicant intends at least to continue its present
program of system improvements. It contends that

any acceleration of the program should not be confined
to the Sugarloaf Area, as suggested by the staff's
recommendation, but should be applied selectively
wherever significant bemefits can be achieved in any
of the areas within the district. The amendment to
the application proposes an accelerated five-year
program of system improvements and corresponding
annual ineremental rate increases. Tihe amendment
will be coasiderxed in 2 £inal decision, after further
study by the staff."

The staff determined, after completingz the further study
referred to in the interim decisionm, that no furthex evidence was
necessary and that the staff's position could be adequately presented
in a written cldsing statement. |

tes

Tae following Table I preseats a comparison of the present
rates authorized by the interim decision and the rates to be reached
in five incremental annual steps by July 1, 1577, as proposed by
applicant and as authorized herein. Intermediate annual increases
to be authorized are shown in Appendix A.




TABLE 1
COMPARISON OF RATES

Per Service Conncetion Poér Month (a)
Present Proposed ) Authorized
(Untid 2/1/73) (By 7/1/11L (By 2/1/77)
Big Bear - Big Bear|Rimforest &|Big Bear
Lake fimforast {Sugarleaf| Lake Sugarloaf Lake jRimforest | Sugarloaf|,

Metered Sorvice
Mintmem Chargo (°) $3.75  $1.80 © $7.30  $4.55  $8.80  $h.25 98,80  $8,25

Quantity Rates (e)
First 3 Cef, por Cef 0,00 0,00 0,00 0.00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0.00
3 Cef 53 W95 00 622 622 600 622 0,00

Next
33 V55 50 622 622 600 622 . 566

Hoxt 4 Cef
'Next 1130 Ccf, per Cef 037 .hS 037 .509 |509 11119 0509 01!19
.23 ,283 .283 .260 .283 .260

Ovor 150 Cof, por Cef 23 25
(a) I

Flat Rate Sorviceo 5 .OO(d) - - 5,95

W
'

Hotes: (a) Annual minimum charges and annual flat-rate charges shown as equivalent

ronthly charges for comparative purposes,
(b) Minimum charge for a 5/8 x 3/1;-1nch meter, A graduated scale of increased
minimum charges is provided for 1arger metors,
(¢) Cef = 100 cubio feot,

(d) ¥oonridgo Zone only,




A. 53045 R .

Results of Operation

In Exhibit No. 8, applicant's witness presented a study
deriving the average annual increase required to maintain a relatively
constant rate of return for the Big Bear District for a five-year
period, assuming applicant expends $100,000 pexr year on main replace-
ments. This study shows that 2 12-1/2 percent increase in rates
over the five~year period would be required, with 2 somewhat laxger
than 2-1/2 percent annual increase required in the early years and
a somewhat smaller than 2-1/2 percent annual increase required in
the later years. Apﬁlicant's proposal of five anaual 2-1/2 pexcent
increases thus would not produce quite as high a rate of return in
1673, 1874, and 1975 as was found reasonable in the interim decision
for the test year 1572, but should gradually overcome the cumulative
aet deficiency im rate of return by the ead of the five-year period.

The Commission staff reviewed the data presented in support
of the amendment o the application. The staff, in its closing
statement, confirmed that the further increases of 2-1/2 percent
per year proposed by applicant reasornably reflect the added costs
(including a reasomable return on investment) related to the main
replacement program proposed by applican:.

Issues

Although the staff does not diszgree with applicant's
determination of the percentage increase required pex year to maintain
a reasonzbly constant rate of return during the five-year period
when applicant will be expending $100,000 per year for main replace-
ments, the staff brief does raise some issues rclative to the pro-
posal. The questions raised are:

1. Ie¢ there urgeant need for accelerated main
replacements in the entire Big Bear District
system or should main replacements in tae
Sugarloaf area of the district be the prime
concern? ‘ '




If it is determined that the proposed main
replacement plan is reasonable, should com-
mensurate annual water rate increases be
authorized in this proceeding or should
applicant be required to seek such xrelief
in subsequent proceedings?

Would the establishment of step increases

now constitute an unreasonable guarantee

of adequate futuxe revenues in lieu of the
customary provision of merely the opportunity
to receive adequate future revenues?

Need for Main Replacements

The staff brief points out that (1) the vast majority of
customer complaints registeréd shortly after the current rate appli-
cation was filed originated in the Sugarloaf area, and (2) that
the Sugarloaf axea has a higher proportion of 2-inch and 3~inch
mains and a lower proportion of larger mains than in the rest of
the Big Bear Lake area.

Applicant contends in its reply brief that the problems
whi%h generated most of the customer complaints in the Sugarloaf
area were cured by recent substantial investments in water supply
facilities. Applicant cites the fact that the Sugarloaf axea system
~sexves 2bout 20 percent of the Big Bear District customers and has
bad only about 16 percent of the total number of leaks reported inm

.- the Big Bear District.

Applicant’s brief also refers to uncontyoverted testimony
- of applicant's president that size alome is not always a factor im
determining the need for main replacements. Size is, of course, an
important factor if existing pipes unduly restrict the flow of water,
but the consideration only of pipe size would unduly emphasize
this factox. |

Although reasonably adequate service might be rendered by
appiicant without the accelerated main replacement program, the
benefits to be derived appear to be well worth the relatively nominal
2-1/2 perceat annual rate increases which are required to suppoxt

-5-




A. 53045 JR

the five-year program. The district-wide plan proposed by applicant
will give greater flexibility to make replacements where they will
do the most good, rather than to concentrate on one area aloue
within the district.

Proper Vehicle for Rate Relief

The staff's closing statement argues that the establishment
of annual step increases at this time imposes a burden upon the
Commission or its staff to keep close surveillance over applicént's
earnings in the Big Bear District to be sure that those earnings do
not become excessive. If applicant were required to seek relief
annually by additional rate applications the staff suggests that
more of the burden would be placed upon the applicant.

Applicant's brief draws the analogy between the proposed »
step increases, wherein definitely known incremental costs are offset
on an annual basis, and the commonly used type of proceeding where;‘“
soon after a full-scale rate proceeding, such things as changes in

cost of purchased water, pump taxes, or puxchased powexr, axe offset
on an annual basis.

If applicant had a record of failing to carxy out its
comnitments or failure to comply timely with Commission orders, the
establishment of a five-year accelerated main replacement program
aud concomitant step rate increases would be inappropriate; A review
of past decisions involving applicant indicates no problems regarding
compliance. TUnder these circumstances, it should be no more of a
burden for the Commission and its staff to review amnual data filed
by applicant pursuant to the order herein than to revieW;similar
data furnished in five separate offset applications.

Guaranteed Return :

The staff's c¢losing statement cites a number of authorities
in support of the concept that a utility is not guaranteed anvadequate
return on its investment, dDut omly a reasonable:opportuaity to earn
an adequate returm. | ' -




A, 53045 IR

Applicant's proposed step increases cover essentially
only the reasonably determinable progunosis of revenue requirements
directly related to the accelerated main replacement program. The
plan thus does not providé any more of a guarantee of adequate
return ou investment than does the normal establishment of an un-
changing rate £for the acar future without an accelerated main
replacement program. Other factors totally unrelated to the replace-
ment program still could cause the actual future earnings to differ
Zrom those anticipated.

There will be ample warning to insuxre that the rate of
return does not exceed that found reasonable. The 2-1/2 pexcent
step rate increases are not expected to quite offset increased

revenue requirements duxing the early years of the program. Thus,
" even if early years' results exceed expectations and approach the
7.5 percent return foumd reasonable by Decicion No. 80704 (supra),
there will be time to stay ox modify the additional step increases
to avoid an excessive return.

Findings

1. Applicant's proposed program of expending $100,000 per

year for main replacements in the Big Bear District will eliminate
aumerous leaky and undersized mains and permit their replacement
with larger sized mains which will improve the capacity and relia-
bility of the distribution systems. _

2.a. Under applicant's proposed main replacement program,
applicant will be ir need of additional revenues to ofiset the ad-
ditional expenses and provide a reasonable retwrn on the additional
investxent.

b. The adopted estimate previously discussed herein, of
2-1/2 percent amnual rate increases required to offset the effects
of the main replacement program,reasonably indicate the results of
applicant's operations for the near future,

c. A rate of return of not greater than 7.5 percent on appli-
cant's rate base for the mear future and the coxxesponding 11.8
percent return on common equity are reasomnable.

-7~




A. 53045 IR *

.
i

!

d. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those-
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and umreasonable.

3. 1In compliance with Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Rules
of Procedure: .

3a. The increased rates are expected to provide
a total increase of about $60,000 in appli-
cant's annual revenues over a five-year period.

b. The future rate of return on rate base is
expected to be 7.29 percent for the district
as a whole, and not more than 7.5 percent for
any tariff area within the district, the same
returns adopted for the test year 1972 at
present rates. :

The Increases are cost-justified and do not
reflect future inflationary expectations; the
increases are reduced to reflect productivity
geins; the increases are the minimum rates which
are necessary to assure continued and adequate
service; and there is no increase in the rate

of return allowed previously im Decision No.
80704 dated November 8, 1972 in this application,
which rate of return is the minimum needed to
attract czapital at reasomable cost and which
will not impair applicant’'s credit.

Conclusion

Applicant should be directed to carry out its proposed
main replacement program and should be authorized to increase its

rates for the Big Bear District 2-1/2 pexcent each year for a2 five-
year periocd.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant Southexn California Water Company shall institute
its proposed water main replacement program for the Big Bear District,
wherein $100,000 will be expended each year from 1973 through 1978
for main replacements. . -




A. 53045 Jm

2. After the effective date of this order, applicant Southern
California water Company is cuthorized to file for its Big Becr
District the revised rate schedules attached to the oxder as Appendix
A. Such filing shall comply with General Oxder No. 96-A. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days after
the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to
sexvice rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

3.a. On or before August 31 of each of the yeaxs 1973 through
1978, applicant shall file in this proceeding a summary showing the
length, size of main replaced, size of replacement main, location
and cost of main replacements installed during the first six months
of that calendar year in the Biz Bear District,. together with a
sumary of earnings statement for the Big Bear District covering the
most recently available 12-month period.

b. On or before March 31 of each of the years 1974 through
1979 applicant shall file an additional summary of main replacemeﬁts
installed during the last six months of the preceding calendar year,
together with a2 summaxy of earnings statement for the Big Bear
District covering that preceding calendar year. The final summary
of earnings statement shall be segregated by tariff areas within
the district.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty~days
after the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco , California, this\ ) 1%

day of —EEBRUARY. » L873.




Ao 530L5 IR

Schedule No. BEL-1
BICG BEAR DISTRICT
Big Bear lake Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY -
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTTORY |
Big Bear Lake and Moonridge, and vicinity, San Bernardinoe County.

RATES

Prior Per Meter Per Month ‘ (T)
to Effective July 1 :
7=1-73 1973 197h 1975 1978 1977 (1)

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu.ft. or less..... .. $3.75 $3.85 $3.95 $4.05 $L.15 $L.25 (T)
Nexct 700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .53 «Sk3 557 571 585 600 [
Next 14,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .37 379 389 .398 W08 L9

Qver 15,000 cu.lt., per 100 cu.ft. .23 236 LLh2 248 254, 260

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/l~inch meter 3.85 3.95 4.05 415 L.25
For 3/l~inch meter 5.15 5.25 5.0 5.5 5.65
Foxr ! 7-70  7.90 8.10 8.30 8.50
For l3-inch meter 13.85 14.20 14.55 14.90 15.2%
For 2-inch meter 18.95 19.45 19.90 20.40 20.95
For : r 32.80 33.60 34.L5 35.30 36.20
For AT.15 LB.35 L9.55 50.80 52.05
For 73.80 75.65 77.55 79.45 8L.45
For 98.40 100.85 103.40 105.95 108.60 (1)

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the gquantity of water which that minimm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




Schedule No. 3BL-1
BIG EEAR DISTRICT

Big Bear lake Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Applicant for service shall pay ir advance an amount equal
Lo the mirdmum charge for service for a pexriod of twelve monmths.

This payment will entitle the customer to
month for twelve months which the nonthly
~at ‘the quantity rates.

.. 2 After twelve months of service the customer will be' billed
At the monthly rate above with the mindmum charge billed in advance.




A. 53045 JR

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 7

Schedule No. BBR=-1
BIG 3EAR DISTRICT

Rimforest Tariff Area

GENERAL, METERED SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY |
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY
Rimforest, and vicinity, San Bernardine County.
RATES ' ‘
Prior Per Meter Per Month (,T)
o Effoctive July 1
7-1-73 1973 "1914 _ﬂi 78 _zZZ(‘D
Quantity Rates:
First 300 cu.ft. or less....... $7.80 $8.00 $8.20 $8.40 $e.60 $8.80(1)'
Next 700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .55 564 .578 L5922 .607 b2t
Next 14,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. L5 LL6L - 473 485 WL9T 509
Cver 15,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. .25 256 263 269 - 276 283
Mindrmzz Charge: | B S
For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter..... ceeee 7,80 8.00 8.20 8.40 8.0 8.80 |
FOI‘ B/b-i.nCh mmr.o.oocoooo 9-50 9‘75 loooo 10-25 10-50 10-75
For 1-inch meter...... eeee 22.00  12.30 12,60 12.90 13.25 13.60
For 14-inch meter..... ceees 25,00 15,40 15.75 16.15 16.55 16.95
For 2=inch meter...ceeennes 20.00  20.50 21.00 21.55 22,10 22.65
Por 3-inch metereeeecens.. 35.00 35.90, 36.75 37.70 38.65 39.60
For L~Inch metereeeeen.....50.00 51.25 52.55 53.86 55.20 56.55
For é~inch meter.veecn.. ee 75.00  7T6.90 78.80 80.75 82.80 2L.85
For &~inch meter..........200.00 102.50 105.05 107.70 110.40 113.15(D

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 7

BIG_BEAR DISTRICT
Rimforest Tariff Area

IZENERAL. METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. Applicant for service shall pay in advance an amownt equal
%o the minimum charge for service for a perdod of twelve months.
This payment will emtitle the customer to the quantity of water each

zonth for twelve months which the monthly mindemae charge will purchase
at the quantity rates.

2. After twelve months of service the customer will be billed
at the monthly rate above with the minirmm charge billed in advance.




A. 53045 JR

APPENDTX A
Page 5 of 7

Schedule No. BBS-1
BTG BEAR DISTRICT
Suparloaf Tariff Ares

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICARTLITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY
Sugarloaf, and vicinity, Sam Bermardino County.

RATES
Prior Per Meter Per Month (T)
to Effective July 1

=1=73 973 197L 1976 1976  197%(T)

Quantity Rates:

First 600 cu.ft. or less .... $7.30 $7.50 $7.65 $7.85 $8.05 $8.25(%)
Next LO0 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .50 512 U525 538 .552 .566
Nexct 24,000 cuft., per 100 cu.ft. .37 379 389 398 Lu08 L9
Over 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .23 236 242 248 284 260

Minfmam Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter ‘ 7.50 7.65 7.85 8.05 8.25
Tor 3/L4~inch meter ' 9.20 945 9.70 9.95 10.20
Tor l-inch meter 11.30 11.55 11.85 12.15 12.45
For 12-inch MeLeTeuennn.. . 1L.35 14.70 15.10 15.45 15.85
For 2=~inch meter........ 18.50 18.95 19.45 19.90 20.40 20.95
For 3-fnck meter . 35.90 36.75 37.70 38.65 29.&0
For L-inch metor.ceenn. 51.25 52.55 53.85 55.20 56.55
For 76.90 78.80 80.75 82.80 84.85
For 102,50 105.05 107.70 110.40113.15(1)

The Miniwmum Charge will entitle the customer

to the quantity of water which that min{mm

charge will purchase at thoe Quantity Rates.
(Continued)




A 53045 JR

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 7

Schodule No. BBS=1
BIG BEAR DISTRICT
Sugarloaf Tardff Area

GENERAL, METERED SERVICE
(Continucd)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Applicant for service shall pay in advance an amount equal
o the minimum charge for service for a period of twelve months.
This payment will entitle the customer to the quantity of water cach
month for twelve months which the monthly minimum charge will purchase
at the quantity rates.

2. After twelve months of service the customer will be bi.l.led
at the monthly rate above with the minimum charge billed in advance.




APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 7

S¢hedule No. BEM-2
BIG BEAR DISTRICT
Moonridge Tariff Area

FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all flat rate water service.

JTERRITORY
Moonridge and vicinity, San Bornardino County.

RATES
Prior
Effective July 1 ‘

‘o
=i-p TD 197k 955 B% [0

Per sorvice connection per month. $5.00 $5.15 $5.25 $5.40 $5.50 $5.65(1)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. Applicant for service shall pay ir advance an amount equal
to the flat rate charge for service for a period of twelve months.

2. After twelve months of sorvice the customer will be billed
in advance at the monthly rate above.

3. For service covered by the above classiffcation, if the
utility so clects, a meter shall be installed and service provided
under Schedule No. BEL~1, General Metered Service.




